

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

SEAN EVENDEN, an individual; \*  
ROGER AYALA, an individual, \*

Appellants, \*

v. \*

NANCY HAACK, an individual; and \*  
NRS REALTY GROUP, LLC, a \*  
Nevada Limited Liability Company, \*  
d/b/a LIFE REALTY. \*

Respondents, \*

**Supreme Court No. 81473**

Electronically Filed  
Nov 20 2020 10:29 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court  
Clark County, Nevada

**APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Maurice B. VerStandig, Esq.  
Bar No.: 15346  
THE VERSTANDIG LAW FIRM, LLC  
1452 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #665  
Henderson, Nevada 89012  
Telephone/Facsimile: (301) 444-4600  
Email: mac@mbvesq.com

Stephen I. Vladeck, Esq.  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
Telephone: (512) 475-9198  
Email: svladeck@law.utexas.edu

*Counsel for Appellants*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

SEAN EVENDEN, an individual; \*  
ROGER AYALA, an individual, \*

Appellants, \*

v. \*

NANCY HAACK, an individual; and \*  
NRS REALTY GROUP, LLC, a \*  
Nevada Limited Liability Company, \*  
d/b/a LIFE REALTY. \*

Respondents, \*

**NRAP 26.1 Disclosure**

## Table of Contents

I.	Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 Disclosure .....	ii
II.	Table of Contents.....	iv
III.	Table of Authorities.....	v
IV.	Jurisdictional Statement.....	ix
V.	Routing Statement .....	ix
VI.	Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
VII.	Statement of the Case .....	1
VIII.	Statement of the Facts.....	2
IX.	Summary of Argument .....	5
X.	Argument .....	7
	a. The Holding Below is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Judicial Powers to a Private Citizen .....	7
	b. The Trial Court Unconstitutionally Encroached Exclusively Legislative Powers in Appointing a Referee.....	13
	c. Plaintiff Haack’s Failure to Prove Damages at Trial Precludes her From Recovering Monies Herein .....	17
	i. Plaintiff Haack Cannot Prevail on Her Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Since No Damages Were Found .....	17
	ii. Damages on Plaintiff Haack’s Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Were Not Proven at Trial and Accordingly Cannot be Awarded.....	20
XI.	Conclusion .....	24
XII.	Certificate Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 28.2 .....	25

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bergstrom v. Estate of DeVoe</i> , 109 Nev. 575, 854 P.2d 860 (1993).....	21
<i>Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 531 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Nev. 2008) .....	18
<i>Chicago Title Agency v. Schwartz</i> , 109 Nev. 415, 851 P.2d 419 (1993).....	21, 23
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Richardson Constr., Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 382, 168 P.3d 87 (2007).....	18
<i>Connolly v. Nat'l Sch. Bus Serv., Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Cramer v. State, DMV</i> , 126 Nev. 388, 240 P.3d 8 (2010).....	8, 14
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 102, 407 P.3d 717 (2017) .....	19
<i>Henry v. Nevada Comm'n on Judicial Discipline</i> , 135 Nev. 34, 435 P.3d 659 (2019).....	14
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Productions, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 1043, 862 P.2d 1207 (1993).....	21
<i>Hornwood v. Smith's Food King No. 1</i> , 107 Nev. 80, 807 P.2d 208 (1991) .....	21
<i>Kelly Broadcasting Co. v. Sovereign Broadcast</i> , 96 Nev. 188, 606 P.2d 1089 (1980).....	23
<i>Klein v. Freedom Strategic Partners, LLC</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Nev. 2009).....	18
<i>Knier v. Azores Const. Co.</i> , 78 Nev. 20, 368 P.2d 673 (1962).....	18
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957) .....	17

<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 996 P.2d 416 (2000).....	ix, 13
<i>Matter of K.J.B.</i> , Docket Number 71515, 409 P.3d 52 (Nev. Jan. 18, 2018).....	14
<i>Nevada Capital Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , Docket Number 70572, 426 P.3d 32 (Nev. Sep. 21, 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Paullin v. Sutton</i> , 102 Nev. 421, 724 P.2d 749 (1986).....	23
<i>Pitt v. Scrugham</i> , 44 Nev. 418, 195 P. 1101 (1921).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	9
<i>Rd. &amp; Highway Builders v. N. Nev. Rebar</i> , 128 Nev. 384, 284 P.3d 377 (2012).....	21
<i>Riley v. Deeds</i> , 56 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Russell v. Thompson</i> , 96 Nev. 830, 619 P.2d 537 (1980).....	17
<i>Sanders v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 199 P.3d 838 (2009) .....	18
<i>State v. County Com'rs</i> , 19 Nev. 332, 10 P. 901 (1886).....	12
<i>State v. Javier C.</i> , 128 Nev. 536, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012) .....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Heinrich</i> , 971 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 301 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 118 Nev. 124, 41 P.3d 327 (2002) .....	17
<i>Wagenseller v. Scottsdale Memorial Hosp.</i> , 147 Ariz. 370, 710 P.2d 1025 (1985) .....	21
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 3, Section 1 of the Nevada Constitution ..... *passim*  
Article 6, Section 1 of the Nevada Constitution ..... *passim*  
Article 6, Section 6 of the Nevada Constitution ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Nevada Revised Statutes § 1.428..... 15  
Nevada Revised Statutes § 2.090..... ix  
Nevada Revised Statutes § 3.405..... 14  
Nevada Revised Statutes § 125.005..... 14  
Nevada Revised Statutes § 128.090..... 14  
Nevada Revised Statutes § 432B.470 ..... 14

**Rules**

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 3A..... ix  
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 17..... ix  
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 25..... 27  
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1..... ii  
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 28..... 26  
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 32..... 25  
Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 53 ..... 15, 16

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874 (1979)..... 18
